EXHIBIT 20

MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.

99 PINE STREET ALBANY, NY 12207

Fax number: 518-449-4894

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET					
TO: Mr. Thomas Urbelis	FROM: David Smith				
COMPANY:	DATE: May 9, 2005				
FACK NUMBER: 617-338-0122	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:				
PELONE: 617-338-2200	SENDER'S PHONE NUMBER: (518) 449-5131				

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

THE DOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGINN,
SMITH & CO., INC., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
RECEIVENT NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED. IF
RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.



in communications with the NASD and in preparation of a Registration Statement on Form 5-11 to be then with the Securities and Exchange Commission in connection with the proposed offering.

I understand that material misstatements or the omission of material facts in the Registration Statement may give rise to civil and criminal liabilities for the Company, each officer and director of the Company signing the Registration Statement on behalf of the Company and other persons signing such the company of any such misstatement of a material fact in the Registration Statement or any amendment thereto, and of the omission of any material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein not misleading, as soon as practicable after a copy of the Registration Statement or any such amendment thereto has been provided to me.

David: May 9. . 2005

NAME: Thomas Urbelis, The David L. Sm. th all Lynn A. Sm. th all Treveable Trust defed 8/4/04

EXHIBIT 21

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-9 Filed 06/03/10 Page 5 of 31

* * * COMMU CATION RESULT REPORT (JUN. 7, 200 2:23PM) * * *

FAX HEADER: URSELIS & FIELDSTEEL

TRANSMITTED/STORED : JUN. 7, 2005 2:17PM

FILE MODE OPT:ON

ADDRESS

RESULT

PAGE

P. 1

009 MEMORY TX

15184494894

OΚ

26/26

REASON FOR ERROR
E-1) HANG UP OR LINE FAIL
E-3) NO ANSWER

. E-2) BUSY E-4) NO FACSIMILE CONNECTION

URBELIS & FIELDSTEEL, LLP 155 FEDERAL STREET **BOSTON, MA 02110**

Telephone: (617) 338-2200 Telecopier: (617) 338-0122

Andover Telephone: (978) 475-4552

COVER SHEET

TO:

David Smith

FAX:

(518) 449-4894

FROM:

Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq.

PHONE:

(617) 338-2200

RE:

DATE:

June 7, 2005

Number of pages including cover sheet: 26

Message:

Dear Dave,

Please call me on this.

Thank you,

Thomas J. Urbelis

David Smith Trust

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY POR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE, IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TREPHONE AND RUTURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE PODRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

URBELIS & FIELDSTEEL, LLP

155 FEDERAL STREET BOSTON, MA 02110

Telephone: (617) 338-2200 Telecopier: (617) 338-0122

> Andover Telephone: (978) 475-4552

FAX COVER SHEET

TO:

David Smith

FAX:

(518) 449-4894

FROM:

Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq.

PHONE:

(617) 338-2200

RE:

. DATE:

June 7, 2005

Number of pages including cover sheet: 26

Message:

Dear Dave,

Please call me on this.

Thank you,

Thomas J. Urbelis

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.



FAX COVER SHEET

DATE:

June 6, 2005

TO:

David Smith

FAX #:

FROM:

Frederick L. White

PHONE #:

(773) 380-6377

NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHED: none

SUBJECT:

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.

COMMENTS:

DTCC has extended, from Spm EST June 8, 2005 to Spm EST June 10, 2005, the deadline for submitting the various documents that are required to be provided to DTCC in order to sell your shares in the Initial Public Offering of DTCC's common stock.

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, re-transmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy this material.

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. 8700 West Bryn Mawt Avenue South Tower, Suite 1200 Chicago, Illinois 60631 Phone: (773) 380-1600 Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Nelson Peltz, Chairman Robert E. Fischer Robert B. Machinist Peter Rothschild Howard Rubin Ground A. Sachs Jonathan W. Trutter

Officers
Jonathan W. Trutter
Chief Executive Officer
Robert C. Grien
President
Robert E. Armour
Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer
Frederick L. White
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel
and Secretary



FAX COVER SHEET

DATE:

June 2, 2005

TO:

Electing Shareholders

FAX#:

FROM:

Frederick L. White

PHONE #:

(773) 380-6377

NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHED: 23

SUBJECT: Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.

COMMENTS:

Please contact Sharon Tse at (773) 380-1621 if you do not receive all pages of this fax.

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, re-transmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy this material.

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. 8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue South Tower, Suite 1200 Chicago, Illinois 60631 Phone: (773) 380-1600 Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Board of Directors Nelson Peltz, Chairman Robert E. Fischer Robert B. Machinist Peter Rothschild Howard Rubin Gragoro II. Seeha Jonathan W. Trutter

Officers Jonathan W. Trutter Chief Executive Officer Robert C. Grien President Robert E. Armour Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer Frederick L. White Senior Vice President,

General Counsel

and Secretary

June 1, 2005

Dear Stockholder:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. (the "Company") filed an amendment ("Amendment No. 2") to the registration statement relating to the initial public offering of its common stock (the "IPO Registration Statement") on June 1, 2005. You have indicated by response to a questionnaire that you desire to include certain of your shares of common stock of the Company in the IPO Registration Statement and participate as a selling stockholder in the Company's initial public offering ("IPO").

Final Decision Whether to Participate in IPO

Amendment No. 2 sets forth a projected price range at which shares of common stock (the "Shares") are expected be sold in the IPO of \$17.00 to \$19.00 per share. There is no guarantee that the actual public offering price will be within this range.

IF YOU WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE IPO:

If you still desire to sell Shares in the IPO, you must immediately (a) fill out and sign the documents listed under items (1) through (5) below and (b) deliver an opinion from your counsel dated June 8, 2005 as to the matters described in item (6) below (the "Participating Stockholder Documents"), copies of which are enclosed herewith, and return each such Participating Stockholder Document to us in accordance with the instructions on page 4 below, by no later than 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on June 8, 2005:

Deerfield Triare Capital Corp. 8700 West Bryn Mawn Avenue South Tower, Suite 1200 Chicago, Illinois 60631 Phone: (773) 380-1600 Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Board of Directors
Nelson Peltz, Chairman
Robert E. Fischer
Robert B. Machinist
Peter Rothschild
Howard Rubin
Gregory H. Sachs
Jonathan W. Trutter

Officers

Jonathan W. Trutter
Chief Executive Officer
Robert C. Grien
President
Robert E. Armour
Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer
Frederick L. White
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel
and Secretary

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this letter have the meanings set forth in the Registration Rights Agreement dated December 23, 2004, among the Company and Credit Suisse Pirst Boston LLC, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., and Boar, Stearns & Co. Inc. (the "Registration Rights Agreement").



- (1) the power of attorney, granting Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White (officers of the Company) as your attorneys-in-fact, each with full power and authority to act in your name with respect to all matters arising in connection with your sale of Shares to the underwriters, including the power and authority to (a) determine the price at which your Shares will be sold in the IPO, (b) sell your Shares pursuant to the underwriting agreement to be entered into with the underwriters of the IPO and (c) execute such underwriting agreement on your behalf and perform your obligations thereunder;
- (2) the custody agreement, pursuant to which the Shares that you intend to still in the IPO and the proceeds therefrom will be deposited with and delivered by the custodian thereunder;
- (3) a stock power, endorsed in blank, with signature guaranteed by a bank, trust company, broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, government securities dealer or broker, credit union, a national securities exchange, registered securities association or clearing agency, or a savings institution that is a participant in a Securities Transfer Association recognized program or by a Medallion Signature Guarantor;
- (4) a DWAC acceptance letter, authorizing American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as custodian, to accept a DWAC withdrawal request (i.e., moving your Shares from The Depository Trust Company to the custodian) from your broker relating to your Shares;
- (5) IRS Form W-9 (as attached to the custody agreement); and
- (6) Form of Opinion of your counsel.

In addition, enclosed please find the form of representations and warranties and indemnities that you will be giving as part of the underwriting agreement that Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White, as your attorneys-in-fact, will sign on your behalf. Please note that these representations and warranties and indemnities are subject to change.

At your instruction, your broker must issue a DWAC withdrawal request to the custodian on or before June 8, 2005.



IF YOU DO NOT WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE IPO:

If you do not desire to sell Shares in the IPO, it will be very helpful to the Company if you sign the enclosed Withdrawal Form and return it to us by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on June 8, 2005, but you do not HAVE TO return the signed form by that deadline in order to withdraw as a participant in the IPO Registration Statement. You will be DEEMED to have withdrawn if you do NOT return EITHER the Withdrawal Form or all of the Participating Stockholder Documents.

IF YOU DO NOT RETURN THE REQUESTED FORMS BY JUNE 8, 2005:

As noted above, if (i) you do NOT return ALL of the Participating Stockholder Documents (the power of attorney, the custody agreement, the stock power, the DWAC acceptance letter, an IRS Form W-9 and an opinion of your counsel) and (ii) the custodian has not received a DWAC withdrawal request from your broker relating to your Shares by June 8, 2005, your shares will NOT be included in the IPO Registration Statement. In that event, you will be DEEMED to have withdrawn as a participant in the IPO, whether or not you have submitted a Withdrawal Form.

If you elect to sell Shares in the IPO, such sale will be subject to customary underwriting discounts and commissions and fees. The total discounts and commissions payable by you to the underwriters are expected to be 6.0% of the gross proceeds of the Shares sold by you in the IPO. These discounts and commissions will not be greater than the discounts, commissions and fees payable by the Company on the sale of its Shares. You will also be bound by all applicable terms of the underwriting agreement that the Company and you (by your attorneys-in-fact) will enter into with the underwriters of the IPO.

At all times, your right to include your Shares in the IPO Registration Statement is conditioned upon your participation in the underwriting of the IPO and the inclusion of your Shares in the underwriting in accordance with, and subject to, the provisions of the Registration Rights Agreement.

Depending on the number of Shares that the Company and the requesting Holders propose to offer in the IPO, the managing underwriters may, pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement, exclude Shares that you may propose to include in the IPO Registration Statement if the managing underwriters and the Company mutually agree that marketing factors require a limitation on the number of Shares to be underwritten in the IPO.



If you do not sell all or any part of your Shares in connection with the IPO, your Shares will be included in a Shelf Registration Statement that the Company will file promptly following completion of the IPO, in order to provide for the resale by you and other holders of Shares that are not sold in the IPO. Sales of Shares pursuant to this Shelf Registration Statement may be made on the open market or otherwise at prices determined by you, will not be subject to any underwriting discount or commission and will not be subject to the terms and conditions of an underwriting agreement.

Market Stand-off

In addition, in connection with the IPO, the underwriters have requested that all stockholders be restricted from offering, pledging, selling, contracting to sell or granting any option or contract to purchase Shares for a period of sixty (60) days following the effective date of the IPO Registration Statement. As a result, all stockholders, whether or not they request to include, or in fact do include, any Shares in the IPO Registration Statement, will be deemed to have agreed not to effect any sale or distribution of Shares for a period of sixty (60) days following the effective date of the IPO Registration Statement.

The information in this letter is qualified in its entirety by the provisions of the Registration Rights Agreement. You should carefully review those provisions in connection with a decision whether to withdraw your Shares from the IPO Registration Statement.

Please review the attached documents and consider whether you wish to withdraw your Shares of Common Stock from the IPO Registration Statement (and thus include your Shares in the Shelf Registration Statement). If you do not wish to withdraw, you must complete, sign, date and return by email or fax AND overnight courier in the enclosed pre-addressed envelope the completed Participating Stocholder Documents (Power of Attorney, Custody Agreement, Stock Power, DWAC Letter, Form W-9 and Opinion of Counsel) by no later than 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on June 8, 2005 to:

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. Attention: Frederick L. White 8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue 12th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60631 Email: fwhite@deerfieldcapital.com Fax: (773) 380-1601



If you have any questions, please call Frederick L. White at (773) 380-6377 or Robert Armour at (773) 380-6490.

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.

Frederick L. White

Senior Vice President, General

Counsel and Secretary



WITHDRAWAL FORM

The undersigned hereby withdraws the number of shares of Common Stock set forth below from the IPO Registration Statement relating to the IPO of the Common Stock of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.:

Number of Shares of Common Stock to be withdrawn:
(If you are unsure about the number of Shares of Common Stock that you initially elected to include in the IPO Registration Statement, and you wish to withdraw ALL of those Shares of Common Stock from the IPO Registration Statement, you may so indicate by writing "ALL" in the blank provided above.)
Please sign and date this Withdrawal Form and provide the information requested below. Please return your completed Withdrawal Form to Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp., Attention: Frederick L. White, 8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue, 12 th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60631, in the manner set forth in the accompanying letter, or by facsimile at (773) 380-1601, Attention: Frederick L. White by June 8, 2005, 5 p.m. Eastern Time.
* * *
Name of Holder:(Type or Print)
Signature of Holder or Person Signing on Behalf of Holder if Holder is an Entity
Title:
Date:, 2005
Telephone Number:
Facsimile Number:
Additss.

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. 8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue South Tower, Suite 1200 Chicago, Illinois 60631 Phone: (773) 380-1600 Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Board of Directors
Nelson Peltz, Chairman
Robert E. Fischer
Robert B. Machinist
Peter Rothschild
Howard Rubin
Gregory H. Sachs
Jonathan W. Trutter

Officers
Jonathan W. Trutter
Chief Executive Officer
Robert C. Grien
President
Robert E. Armour
Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer
Frederick L. White
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel

and Secretary

DEERFIELD TRIARC CAPITAL CORP.

Public Offering of Common Stock

IRREVOCABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY OF SELLING STOCKHOLDER

Mr. Jonathan W. Trutter
Mr. Frederick L. White
Deerfield Triare Capital Corp.
8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60631

The undersigned stockholder of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp., a Maryland corporation (the "Company"), understands that it is contemplated that certain stockholders of the Company, including the undersigned ("Selling Stockholders"), will sell common stock, \$0.001 par value ("Common Stock"), of the Company to certain underwriters (the "Underwriters") represented by Credit Suisse First Boston LLC ("CSFB"), Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated ("Merrill Lynch"), UBS Securities LLC ("UBS") and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. ("DB" and, together with CSFB and USB, the "Representatives") pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement referred to below, and that the Underwriters propose to offer and sell such Common Stock to the public. The undersigned also understands that, in connection with such offer and sale, the Company has filed a Registration Statement ("Registration Statement") with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") to register under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the shares to be offered.

Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Power of Attorney, the undersigned is also executing and delivering a Custody Agreement in substantially the form attached as Annex I (the "Custody Agreement") pursuant to which at least the number of shares of Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned as set forth opposite the signature of the undersigned at the end of this instrument are being deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as custodian ("Custodian") in accordance with the undersigned's DWAC Acceptance Letter (the "DWAC Letter").

- 1. In connection with the foregoing, the undersigned hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White as attorneys-in-fact (the "Attorneys") of the undersigned, each with full power and authority to act, together or alone, including full power of substitution, in the name of and for and on behalf of the undersigned with respect to all matters arising in connection with the sale of Common Stock by the undersigned including, but not limited to, the power and authority to take any and all of the following actions:
 - (a) to sell, assign and transfer to the Underwriters pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as defined herein) the Maximum Number of Shares (as set forth on the signature page hereof) of Common Stock of the Company deposited by the undersigned with the Custodian pursuant to the Custody Agreement, or such lesser number as the Attorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole discretion shall determine, at a purchase price per share to be paid by the Underwriters, as determined by negotiation among the Company, the Attorneys and the

١

Representatives, but at the same price per share to be paid by the Underwriters to each of the other Selling Stockholders and to the Company for the Common Stock sold by it;

- (b) for the purpose of effecting such sale, to make, execute, deliver and perform the undersigned's obligations under the Underwriting Agreement among the Company, the Selling Stockholders and the Underwriters substantially in the form filed as an exhibit to the Registration Statement (such agreement, in the form in which executed, being herein called the "Underwriting Agreement"), and in connection therewith the undersigned hereby acknowledges the receipt of the forms of representations and warranties, indemnities and opinions to the Underwriting Agreement as such relate to the undersigned, containing such additions to or changes in the terms, provisions and conditions thereof as the Attorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole discretion shall determine, including, subject to the limitation set forth in paragraph 1(a) hereof, the purchase price per share to be paid by the Underwriters and including any additions to or changes in the terms, provisions and conditions thereof relating to the public offering of such Common Stock by the Underwriters;
- the Common Stock as the Attorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole discretion shall determine, with respect to (i) the transfer of the Common Stock on the books of the Company in order to effect the sale to the Underwriters, including giving the name or names in which such Common Stock is to be issued and the denominations thereof, (ii) the delivery to or for the account of the Underwriters of such Common Stock against receipt by the Custodian of the purchase price to be paid therefor, (iii) the payment by the Custodian out of the proceeds of such sale of any expenses that are to be borne by the undersigned in connection with the offer, sale and delivery of the Common Stock, (iv) the remittance to the undersigned of the number of shares of Common Stock that is in excess of the number of shares of Common Stock sold by the undersigned to the Underwriters:
- (d) to retain legal counsel in connection with any and all matters referred to herein (which counsel may, but need not, be counsel for the Company);
- (e) to execute and deliver any amendment to the Custody Agreement; provided, however, that no such amendment shall increase the number of shares of Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned above the Maximum Number of Shares specified below;
- (f) to agree to the allocation of the expenses of the offering among the Company and the Selling Stockholders, including the undersigned;
- (g) to make, acknowledge, verify and file on behalf of the undersigned applications, consents to service of process and such other documents, undertakings or reports as may be required by law with state commissioners or officers administering state securities laws; and
- (h) to make, exchange, acknowledge and deliver all such other contracts, powers of attorney, orders, receipts, notices, requests, instructions, certificates, letters and other writings, including communications to the Commission, and amendments to the Underwriting Agreement, and in general to do all things and to take all actions, that the Attorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole discretion may consider necessary or proper in connection with or to carry out the aforesaid sale of Common Stock to the Underwriters and the public offering thereof, as fully as could the undersigned if personally present and acting.

2. This Power of Attorney and all authority conferred hereby are granted and conferred subject to the interests of the Underwriters and in consideration of those interests, and for the purpose of completing the transactions contemplated by the Underwriting Agreement and this Power of Attorney. This Power of Attorney and all authority conferred hereby shall be irrevocable and shall not be terminated by the undersigned or by operation of law, whether by the death or incapacity of the undersigned (if the undersigned is an individual), by the death or incapacity of any trustee or executor or the termination of any trust or estate (if the undersigned is a trust or an estate), or by the dissolution or liquidation of any corporation or partnership (if the undersigned is a corporation or partnership), or by the occurrence of any other event. If any event described in the preceding sentence shall occur before the delivery of the Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned under the Underwriting Agreement, such Common Stock shall be delivered by or on behalf of the undersigned in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement and the Custody Agreement, and all other actions required to be taken under the Underwriting Agreement and the Custody Agreement shall be taken, and action taken by the Attorneys, or any one of them, pursuant to this Power of Attorney shall be as valid as if such event had not occurred, whether or not the Custodian, the Attorneys, or any one of them, shall have received notice of such event.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Underwriting Agreement shall not be entered into and the transactions contemplated thereby shall not be consummated prior to the 180th day after the date of this Power of Attorney, then from and after such date the undersigned shall have the power to revoke all authority hereby conferred by giving notice on or promptly after such date to each of the Attorneys, with a copy to the Custodian, that this Power of Attorney has been terminated; subject, however, to all lawful action done or performed by the Attorneys or any one of them, pursuant to this Power of Attorney prior to the actual receipt of such notice.

- 3. The undersigned ratifies all that the Attorneys, or any one of them, has done or shall do pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Power of Attorney.
- 4. The Attorneys shall be entitled to act and rely upon any statement, request, notice or instruction respecting this Power of Attorney given to the Attorneys by the undersigned; provided, however, that the Attorneys shall not be entitled to act on any statement or notice to the Attorneys with respect to Closing Date under the Underwriting Agreement, or with respect to the termination of the Underwriting Agreement, or advising that the Underwriting Agreement shall not have been executed and delivered, unless such statement or notice shall have been confirmed in writing to the Attorneys by CSFB.
- 5. The undersigned agrees to hold the Attorneys, jointly and severally, free and harmless from any and all loss, damage or liability that they, or either one of them, may sustain as a result of any action taken in good faith hereunder. It is understood that the Attorneys shall serve without compensation.
- 6. In acting hereunder, the Attorneys may rely on the representations, warranties and agreements of the undersigned made in the Custody Agreement.

te:, 2005	
	·
•	Print name(s)
eximum Number of Shares Common Stock to be	
old to the Underwoters:	Signature(s)
Shares	
Shares	Address
• :	
	Signature guaranteed by:
·	

securities dealer, government securities dealer or broker, credit union, a national securities exchange, registered securities association or clearing agency. or a savings institution that is a participant in a Securities Transfer Association recognized program or by a Medallion Signature Guarantor.)

ANNEX I

DEERFIELD TRIARC CAPITAL CORP.

Public Offering of Common Stock

CUSTODY AGREEMENT

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company 59 Maiden Lane Plaza Level New York, N.Y. 10038

Dear Sirs:

There are delivered to you herewith, in accordance with the undersigned's DWAC Acceptance Letter (the "DWAC Letter"), the number of shares of common stock (accompanied by a duly executed stock power or powers, in blank, bearing the signature of the undersigned with such signature guaranteed by a bank, trust company, broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, government securities dealer or broker, credit union, a national securities exchange, registered securities association or clearing agency, or a savings institution that is a participant in a Securities Transfer Association recognized program or by a Medallion Signature Guarantor), \$0.001 par value (the "Common Stock"), of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp., a Maryland corporation (the "Company"), set forth opposite the signature of the undersigned at the end of this letter. The undersigned agrees to deliver to the Attorneys (as defined herein) or to you such additional documentation as the Attorneys, or any one of them, or the Company or Credit Suisse First Boston LLC ("CSFB") or you or any of their respective counsel may request to effectuate or confirm compliance with any of the provisions hereof, of the Company's charter, as amended, or of the Underwriting Agreement (as defined herein), all of the foregoing to be in form and substance satisfactory in all respects to the Attorneys and you. The Common Stock is to be held by you as Custodian for the account of the undersigned and is to be disposed of by you in accordance with this Custody Agreement.

Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Custody Agreement, the undersigned has executed and delivered an irrevocable power of attorney ("Power of Attorney") to Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White or their duly designated substitutes (individually, an "Attorney" and collectively the "Attorneys") authorizing the Attorneys, or any one of them (inter alia), to sell up to that number of shares of Common Stock set forth opposite the signature of the undersigned at the end of this letter, of such lesser number as the Attorneys, or any one of them, may determine, and for that purpose to enter into and perform an underwriting agreement (the "Underwriting Agreement"), among the Company, the Selling Stockholders, and certain underwriters (the "Underwriters") represented by CSFB, Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated ("Merrill Lynch"), UBS Securities LLC ("UBS") and Deutsch-Bank Securities Inc. ("DB" and, together with CSFB and UBS, the "Representatives").

In addition the undersigned has completed and signed the attached Substitute Form W-9.

You are authorized and directed (a) to hold the Common Stock deposited with you in accordance with the DWAC Letter in your custody and (b) on the closing date specified in the Underwriting

Agreement (the "Closing Date") you shall take all necessary action (i) to cause the Common Stock to be transferred on the books of the Company into such names as the Attorneys, or any one of them, or CSFB shall have instructed you and to register such Common Stock in such names and in such denominations as the Attorneys, or any one of them, or CSFB shall have instructed you, and (ii) to deliver such Common Stock to CSFB for the account of the Underwriters, against payment of the purchase price for such Common Stock, and give receipt for such payment, (iii) pay such expenses, including transfer taxes, as you may be instructed to pay by the Attorneys, or any one of them, and, if instructed by the Attorneys to do so, remit to the undersigned the balance, after deducting such expenses, of the amount received by you as payment for such Common Stock, and (iv) furnish to the undersigned a Form 1099 on or before the next following January 31. With such remittance you shall also deliver or cause to be delivered to the undersigned new certificates (which may bear appropriate legends) representing the number of shares of Common Stock deposited hereunder (if any) that are in excess of the number of shares of Common Stock sold by the undersigned to the Underwriters.

If the Underwriting Agreement shall not be entered into and the transactions contemplated thereby shall not be consummated prior to the 180th day after the date of this Chinody Agreement notwithstanding the terms of the third paragraph next below, upon the written request to you of the Attorneys, or any one of them, or the undersigned (accompanied in the latter case by written notice of termination of the Power of Attorney addressed to each of the Attorneys with a copy to you) on or promptly after that date, you are to return to the undersigned the Common Stock deposited with you hereunder.

Under the terms of the Power of Attorney, the authority conferred thereby is granted, made and conferred subject to and in consideration of the interests of the Underwriters and, except as set forth in the preceding paragraph, is irrevocable and not subject to termination by the undersigned or by operation of law, and the obligations of the undersigned under the Underwriting Agreement are similarly not subject to termination and shall remain in full force and effect until such date. Accordingly, the Common Stock deposited with you in accordance to the DWAC Letter and this Custody Agreement and your authority hereunder are subject to the interests of the Underwriters, and this Custody Agreement and your authority hereunder are irrevocable and are not subject to termination, except as set forth in the preceding paragraph, by the undersigned or by operation of law, whether by the death or incapacity of the undersigned (if the undersigned is an individual), by the death or incapacity of any trustee or executor or the termination of any trust or estate (if the undersigned is a trust or an estate), or by the dissolution or liquidation of any corporation or partnership (if the undersigned is a corporation or partnership) or the occurrence of any other event. If any event referred to in the preceding sentence should occur before the delivery of the Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned under the Underwriting Agreement, such Common Stock shall, except as specifically provided in the Underwriting Agreement, be delivered by you on behalf of the undersigned in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement and this Custody Agreement, and action taken by you pursuant to this Custody Agreement shall be as salid as if such event had not occurred, whether or not you or the Attorneys, or any one of them, shall have received notice of such event.

Until payment of the purchase price pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement has been made to the undersigned by or for the account of the Underwriters, the undersigned shall remain the owner of the Common Stock delivered to you hereunder and shall have the right to vote such Common Stock and all other Common Stock, if any, deposited with you in accordance with the DWAC Letter and to receive any and all dividends and distributions thereon.

You shall be entitled to act and rely upon any statement, request, notice or instruction respecting this Custody Agreement given to you by the Attorneys, or any one of them; provided, however, that you shall not be entitled to act on any statement or notice to you with respect to Closing Date under the

Underwriting Agreement, or with respect to the termination of the Underwriting Agreement, or advising that the Underwriting Agreement shall not have been executed and delivered, unless such statement or notice shall have been confirmed in writing to you by CSFB.

It is understood that you assume no responsibility or liability to any person other than to deal with the Common Stock deposited with you in accordance with the DWAC Letter and to deliver to the undersigned a Form 1099 in accordance with the provisions of this Custody Agreement, and the undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold you harmless with respect to anything done by you in good faith in accordance with the foregoing instructions.

This Custody Agreement constitutes a representation and warranty by the undersigned that (a) the undersigned has, and at the Closing Date will have, valid and unencumbered title to the Common Stock to be sold on the Closing Date pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the undersigned will have full right and power and all authorizations and approvals required by law to sell, assign, transfer and deliver such Common Stock under the Underwriting Agreement and upon the delivery of and payment for such Common Stock under the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriters will receive valid unencumbered title thereto; and (b) the undersigned has, and at all times through the Closing Date will have, full legal right and power and all authorizations and approvals required by law to enter into this Custody Agreement, the Power of Attorney and the Underwriting Agreement, the Power of Attorney and the Underwriting Agreement, the Power of Attorney and the Underwriting Agreement are, and at all times through the Closing Date will be, valid and binding obligations of the undersigned.

The undersigned has carefully reviewed the representations, warranties, statements and agreements to be made by the undersigned as a Selling Stockholder under the Underwiting Agreement and does hereby represent, warrant and agree that (a) such representations, warranties and statements, insofar as they relate to the undersigned, are true and correct as of the date hereof and will be true and correct at all times through the Closing Date and (b) such agreements, insofar as they relate to the undersigned, have (where applicable) been complied with as of the date hereof and will be complied with on and after the Closing Date.

The undersigned has received and carefully reviewed a copy of the Registration Statement as filed on June 1, 2005, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed on May 13, 2005 and by Amendment No. 2 filed on May 31, 2005 for the offer and sale of the number of shares of Common Stock indicated therein and will so review any amendment to the Registration Statement and the prospectus contained therein upon receipt thereof. To the best of the undersigned's knowledge, the information provided by the undersigned to the Company in writing for inclusion in the Registration Statement did not contain any untrue statement or omit any material fact required to be stated by or about the undersigned in the Registration Statement or necessary to make the statements in the Registration Statement by or about the undersigned not misleading. The undersigned shall also promptly notify the Attorneys and CSFB of any untrue statement of a material fact about the undersigned included in any amendment to the Registration Statement or the prospectus or of any omission from such amendment or prospectus of any material fact required to be stated by or about the undersigned therein or necessary to make the statements therein by or about the undersigned nor misleading. The undersigned will promptly notify the Attorneys and CSFB of any facts coming to the attention of the undersigned that would cause the foregoing statements not to be

The undersigned has not taken and will not take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to or that might reasonably be expected to cause or result in stabilization or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the shares of Common Stock being sold pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement.

The foregoing representations, warranties and agreements, and those contained in the questionnaire previously completed by the undersigned and submitted to the Company and those contained in the Underwriting Agreement, are made for the benefit of, and may be relied upon by, the Attorneys, the Company, the Underwriters, the Custodian and the representatives, agents and counsel of each of the foregoing.

This Custody Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

	Letter, by executing and returning to the undersigned
Dated:, 2005	Very truly yours.
	Print name(s)
Maximum Number of Shares of Common Stock to be sold to the Underwriters:	
•	Signature(s)
Shares	
	Signature guaranteed by:
	(Note: The signature must be guaranteed by a bank or trust company, a broker dealer, municipal securities dealer or broker, government securities dealer or broker, a credit union, a national securities exchange, registered securities association or clearing agency, a savings institution that is a participant in a Securities Transfer
	Association recognized program, or a Medallion Signature Guarantor.)
AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY	
By: Name: Title:	

PAYOR'S NAME: AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY

SUBSTITUTE	Part 1 - Taxpayer Identification Number -	
 	For all accounts, enter your taxpayer identification number in the box at right. (For	Social Security Number
Form W-9	most individuals, this is your social security number.) Certify by signing and during	Ť
Department of the	below.	OR
Treasury Internal Revenue Service		English Marketing
Internal Revenue Service	1	Employer Identification Number
Payor's Request for Taxpayer		Awaiting TIN
Identification Number ("TIN") and Certification		
	Part 2 - For Payees Exempt from Backup Will complete as instructed therein.	ithholding, see the enclosed Guidelines and
CERTIFICATION — Under penalties of perjur	. I carrify that:	
(1) The number shown on this form is my correct	• •	or a number to be issued to me
and		
(2) I am not subject to backup withholding be Revenue Service (the "IRS") that I am subject notified me that I am no longer subject to back	t to backup withholding as a result of failure to rep	(b) I have not been notified by the Internal ort all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has
CERTIFICATE INSTRUCTIONS — You must withholding because of underreporting interest or backup withholding, you received another notification.	dividends on your tax return. However, if after bein	ig notified by the IRS that you were subject to
outrap withings you receive another notice	and note the trial you are no longer subject to	nackup withholding, do not cross out item (2).
	·	·
Signature	Date	
NOTE: FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND OF ANY PAYMENTS MADE TO YOU MUST COMPLETE THE I SPACE PROVIDED FOR THE TI		ARKED "AWAITING TIN" IN THE
CERTIFICATE OF	AWAITING TAXPAYER IDENTIFICA	TION NUMBER
I certify under penalties of perjury that a taxpi application to receive a taxpayer identification num of (2) I intend to mail or deliver an application in the payment, 30% of all reportable payments made to not provide my taxpayor identification number	e near future. I understand that if I do not provide a ne will be withheld and retained until I provide a tax	enter or Social Security Administration Office a taxpayer identification number by the time of a identification number to the payor and that, if
Signature	***************************************	Date
Name (Please Print)		
- tolize (2 Zemes a perity		

DWAC ACCEPTANCE LETTER

VIA FACSIMILE 718-236-4538 American Stock Transfer & Trust Company 59 Maiden Lane New York, New York 10038

Arm: Ms. Susan Silber

Re: Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. common stock

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned stockholder (the "Stockholder") has committed to selling the number of shares of common stock of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. (the "Issuer") specified below (the "Shares") in the Issuer's initial public offering scheduled to take place in June 2005. The Stockholder has entered into a Power of Attorney and a Custody Agreement to that effect in which the Stockholder has appointed each of Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White as his agent and attorney-in-fact (each an "Attorney-in-Fact") with power and authority as set forth therein.

In preparation for the sale of the Shares via the Issuer's initial public offering, the Stockholder hereby notifies American Stock Transfer & Trust Company ("AST") that, at such Stockholder's instruction, ________, the Stockholder's broker, has issued a DWAC withdrawal request to AST and the Stockholder instructs AST, as the Issuer's transfer agent, to accept a DWAC from such broker, for _______ shares of common stock of the Issuer (Cusip No. _______) to be issued in the manner set forth in the Custody Agreement. A stock power, duly executed in blank and medallion guaranteed, is enclosed with this letter.

American	Stock	Transfer	æ	Trust	Company
Page 2					•

Please contact us with any questions or co	onceros.
Tiedse contrast de ment and i	Sincerely,
	STOCKHOLDER:
	Ву:
	(signature)
•	
	(name)
	(title if stockholder is not a natural person)

Form of Opinion of Counsel for Individual Selling Stockholder

(i) [] (the "Selling Stockholder") has valid and unencumbered title to the Maximum Number of Shares, as defined in the Power of Attorney, dated June [], 2005 (the "Power of Attorney"), of the Selling Stockholder (such Shares being hereinafter referred to as the "Shares"), which Shares are being concurrently deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as custodian (the "Custodian"), pursuant to the Custody Agreement, dated the date of the Power of Attorney (the "Custody Agreement"), between the Selling Stockholder and the Custodian, and has full right, power and authority to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as defined in the Power of Attorney); and upon consummation of the sale of the Shares by the Selling Stockholder to the Underwriters (as defined in the Underwriting Agreement) pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the several Underwriters will have acquired valid and unencumbered title to the Shares purchased by them thereunder.

Form of Opinion of Counsel for Institutional Selling Stockholder

- Maximum Number of Shares, as defined in the Power of Attorney, dated June [], 2005 (the "Power of Attorney"), of the Selling Stockholder (such Shares being hereinafter referred to as the "Shares"), which Shares are being concurrently deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as custodian (the "Custodian"), pursuant to the Custody Agreement, dated the date of the Power of Attorney (the "Custody Agreement"), between the Selling Stockholder and the Custodian, and has full right, power and authority to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as defined in the Power of Attorney); and upon consummation of the sale of the Shares by the Selling Stockholder to the Underwriters (as defined in the Underwriting Agreement) pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the several Underwriters will have acquired valid and unencumbered title to the Shares purchased by them thereunder;
- (ii) No consent, approval, authorization or order of, or filing with, any governmental agency or body or any court is required to be obtained or made by the Selling Stockholder for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Underwriting Agreement in connection with the sale of the Shares, except such as have been or will be obtained or made under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and such as may be required under state securities laws;
- (iii) The execution, delivery and performance of the Underwriting Agreement and the consummation of the transactions therein contemplated will not result in a breach or violation of any of the terms and provisions of, or constitute a default under, any statute, any rule, regulation or order of any governmental agency or body or any court having jurisdiction over the Selling Stockholder or any of its properties or any agreement or instrument to which the Selling Stockholder is a party or by which the Selling Stockholder is bound or to which any of the properties of the Selling Stockholder is subject, or the charter or by-laws of the Selling Stockholder;
- (iv) Each of the Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Selling Stockholder and constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Selling Stockholder enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent transfer, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws of general applicability relating to or affecting creditors' rights and to general equity principles; and
- (v) Upon execution and delivery of the Underwriting Agreement by one of the Attorneys (as defined in the Power of Attorney) on behalf of the Selling Stockholder, the Underwriting Agreement will have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Selling Stockholder.

Selling Stockholder Representations and Warranties and Indemnities in the Underwriting Agreement

Representations and Warranties

- (i) Such Selling Stockholder has and on the First Closing Date hereinafter mentioned will have valid and unencumbered title to the Firm Securities to be delivered by such Selling Stockholder on such Closing Date and full right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Firm Securities to be delivered by such Selling Stockholder on the First Closing Date hereunder; and upon the delivery of and payment for the Firm Securities on the First Closing Date hereunder the several Underwriters will acquire valid and unencumbered title to the Firm Securities to be delivered by such Selling Stockholder on the First Closing Date.
- (ii) Except as disclosed in the Prospectus, there are no contracts, agreements or understandings between such Selling Stockholder and any person that would give rise to a valid claim against such Selling Stockholder or any Underwriter for a broke-age commission, finder's fee or other like payment in connection with this offering.
- (iii) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by or on behalf of such Selling Stockholder.
- (iv) The Custody Agreement and Power of Attorney, in the form heretofore furnished to the Representatives (the "Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement"), has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Selling Stockholder and is the valid and binding agreement of such Selling Stockholder.
- The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement and the sale and delivery of the Firm Securities to be sold by such Selling Stockholder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein and compliance by such Selling Stockholder with its obligations hereunder do not and will not, whether with or without the giving of notice or passage of time or both, (a) conflict with or constitute a breach of, or default under, or result in the creation or imposition of any tax, lien, charge or encumbrance upon the Firm Securities to be sold by such Selling Stockholder or any property or assers of such Selling Stockholder pursuant to any material contract, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, loan or credit agreement, note, license, lease or other agreement or instrument to which such Selling Stockholder is a party or by which such Selling Stockholder may be bound, or to which any of the property or assets of such Selling Stockholder is subject, nor (b) will such action result in any violation of the provisions of the charter or bylaws or other organizational instrument of such Selling Stockholder, if applicable, or any applicable treaty, law, statute, rule, regulation, judgment, order, writ or decree of any government, government instrumentality or court, domestic or foreign, having jurisdiction over such Selling Stockholder or any of its properties except, in the case of clause (a), for such conflicts, breaches or defaults that would not have, or reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on the condition (financial or otherwise), business, earnings, properties, results of operations, assets or prospects of such Selling Stockholder and its subsidiaries taken as a whole ("Selling Stockholder Material Adverse Effect").
- (vi) Such Selling Stockholder has and at the Closing will have, valid title to the Firm Securities to be sold by such Selling Stockholder free and clear of all security

interests, claims, liens, equities or other encumbrances and the legal right and power, and all authorization and approval required by law, to enter into this Agreement and the Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement and to sell, transfer and deliver the Firm Securities to be sold by such Selling Stockholder.

- (vii) Such Selling Stockholder has not taken, and will not take, directly or indirectly, any action which is designed to or which has constituted or might reasonably be expected to cause or result in stabilization or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Firm Securities in violation of Regulation M of the Act.
- (viii) To the knowledge of such Selling Stockholder, no filing with, or consent, approval, authorization, order, registration, qualification or decree of, any count of governmental authority or agency, domestic or foreign, is necessary or required for the performance by each Selling Stockholder of its obligations hereunder or in the Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement, or in connection with the sale and delivery of the Firm Securities hereunder or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except (a) such as may have previously been made or obtained or as may be required under the Act or the Rules and Regulations or state securities laws and (b) such as have been obtained under the laws and regulations of jurisdictions outside the United States in which the Firm Securities are offered or the absence of which would not have, or reasonably be expected to have, a Selling Stockholder Material Adverse Effect.
- (ix) Such Selling Stockholder shall execute and deliver on or prior to the date of this Agreement a duly authorized Lock-Up Agreement (as defined herein), which shall constitute the valid and binding agreement of such Selling Stockholders.
- (x) Except as otherwise provided in the Registration Statement, neither such Selling Stockholder nor any of its affiliates directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, or is a person associated with (within the meaning of Article I(dd) of the By-laws of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.), any member firm of the NASD.

Indemnity

The Selling Stockholders, jointly and severally, will indemnify and hold harmless each Underwriter, its partners, members, directors officers and its affiliates and each person who controls such Underwriter within the meaning of Section 15 of the Act or Section 20 of the Exchange Act, against any losses, claims, damages or liabilities, joint or several, to which such Underwriter may become subject, under the Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or actions in respect thereof) arise out of or are based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of any material fact contained in any Registration Statement, the Prospectus, or any amendment or supplement thereto, any related preliminary prospectus, or arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, and will reimburse each Underwriter for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by such Underwriter in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage, liability or action as such expenses are incurred, but only insofar as any such loss, claim, damage or liability arises out of or is based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission of a material fact contained in and in conformity with information furnished in writing by such Selling Stockholder to the Company for use in the Registration Statement or the Prospectus; provided, however, that the Selling Stockholders will not be liable in any such case to the extent that any such loss, claim,

damage or liability arises out of or is based upon an untrue statement or alleged untrue statement in or omission or alleged omission from any of such documents in reliance upon and in conformity with written information furnished to the Company by an Underwriter through the Representatives specifically for use therein, it being understood and agreed that the only such information furnished by any Underwriter consists of the information described as such in subsection (c) below.

Each Underwriter will severally and not jointly indemnify and hold harmless the Company, its directors and officers and each person, if any, who controls the Company within the meaning of Section 15 of the Act or Section 20 of the Exchange Act, and each Selling Stockholder against any losses, claims, damages or liabilities to which the Company or such Selling Stockholder may become subject, under the Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or actions in respect thereof) arise out of or are based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of any material fact contained in any Registration Statement, the Prospectus, or any amendment or supplement thereto, or any related preliminary prospectus, or arise out of or are based upon the omission or the alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, in each case to the extent, but only to the extent, that such until statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission was made in reliance upon and in conformity with written information furnished to the Company by such Underwriter through the Representatives specifically for use therein, and will reimburse any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by the Company and each Selling Stockholder in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage, liability or action as such expenses are incurred, it being understood and agreed that the only such information furnished by any Underwriter consists of (i) the following information in the Prospectus furnished on behalf of each Underwriter: the concession and reallowance figures appearing in the paragraph under the caption "Underwriting" and the information contained in the thirteenth and fourteenth paragraphs under the caption "Underwriting."

EXHIBIT 22

April 17, 2006

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. 99 Pine Street, 5th Floor Albany, NY 12207-2776

Re: David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust, U/A 8/4/04

Dear Sirs:

Please accept this letter as authorization to wire \$92,105.00 from the above referenced account to:

BANK NAME: M & T Bank

ABA#: 0046

FOR CREDIT TO: David L. Smith ACCOUNT#: David L. Smith

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Urbelis - TTEE



C356 1:10:00-00457-13LS-DRH "Politimite HF 49-40 Filed 06/03/10 Page 3 of 1941

**** ACTIVITY REPORT ***

ST.		CONNECTION TEL/ID	SENDER	NAME	NO.	MODE		PGS.	RE	SULT
*04/13		. 11				AUTO RX	BCM	1	ok	00'18
* 04/13					5802	AUTO RX	ecn	4	OK	00'45
* 04/13					5,803	AUTO RX	ECM	1	OK	00'22
*04/13		1	• .			TRANSMIT	BCM	2	OK	00"23
* 04/1 3		1			3302	TRANSHIT	BCM	2	OK	00'39
*04/13	12:07	SSG CAPITAL	:		3303	TRANSHIT	BCM	2	OK	00'40
		16109403875	•	•	1					
*04/13						AUTO RX	BCM	2	OK	00'37
*04/13		4048411010			1	AUTO RX	BCM	2	OK	00,38
* 04/13					1	AUTO RX	ECM	1	ок	00'18
*04/13					1	AUTO RX	ECM	4	OK	00'48
#04/13	13:56	SSG CAPITAL			3304	TRANSMIT	ECM	5	OK	01'32
		16109403875			1		•	l		-
*04/13						TRANSMIT	BCM	4	OK	00'46
*04/13	14:17	LANG STAMP MORSE			3306	TRANSMIT	ECM	2	OK	00'24
		6907277			1			1	1	
±04/13					1	TRANSMIT	BCM	4		00'52
*04/13	14:45	18003618150			5808	AUTO RX	ECM	- 2	NG	00'50
					1]	2	
#04/13						AUTO RX	ECM	l .	ок	01'19
#04/13						AUTO RX	ECM	•	OK	00'26
*04/13						AUTO RX	G3	1		
*04/13	15:48	47863659			3308	TRANSMIT		0	NG	00'00
						l			0	#018
		714 908 4861	•		1	AUTO RX	ECM	1	OK	00'33
		20060413191310014186			1	AUTO RX	ECM	1	1	01'36
*04/13						AUTO RX	G3	5	OK	01 5
*04/14		16315774568				TRANSMIT	ECM	2	OK	00'2
±04/15	12:32			• •	2812	AUTO RX	G3	0	NG .	00'48
-04/17	07.40	DDTAN NAVIZD		•		mp A Mont rm	nov		0	#005
¥04/1/	07.40	BRIAN MAYER			3310	TRANSHIT	ECM	1	OK	00'.25
+04/17	07.47	12122026097 CLIFTONPARK	•		1	mp a New rm	DON	١ ۾	077	
¥04/11	01.41	3480107		•	3211	TRANSMIT	ECM	9	OK	01'01
±04/17	00.99	1	• ,		E010	ATPRO DV	ECM	Ι,	077	00100
±04/17						AUTO RX TRANSMIT	ECM	1 3	1	00'26
	09:00	•	• •			TRANSMIT	ECM	·	OK	00'5
	10:20			•		AUTO RX	ECM	1	OK OK	00'14
	10:36					AUTO RX	ECM ECM	1 2	1	00'18
	10:30					AUTO RX	ECM	3	OK	00'21
	10:52	4777599	•	•	1	TRANSMIT	ECM		OK	00'3
	10:55	•				TRANSMIT	ECM	2 2	1	00'3
	11:44			•	4	TRANSMIT	ECM	4	OK OK	00'34
	11:45	I .	• •		1	TRANSMIT		5	•	01'36
	11:49					TRANSMIT	G3 ECM	2	OK	
	11:56						ECM	1	OK OK	00'2
	13:10	1				AUTO RX	ECM	2	1	0012
	13:26	1				TRANSMIT	ECM ECM	1 2		00'10
04/1/	10.20	101/3360122			1 2218	TIMOLINI	CON	<u> </u>	OK	00'1

MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.

99 PINE STREET **ALBANY, NY 12207**

Fax number: 518-449-4894

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: Thomas Urbelis	FROM: David L. Smith				
COMPANY:	DATE: 4/17/06				
FAX NUMBER: 617-338-0122	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:				
PHONE:	SENDER'S PHONE NUMBER: (518) 449-5131				

Please sign and fax back to 518-449-4894.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

THE DOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACEIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE RECEPIENT NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.

EXHIBIT 23



Please approve

April 17, 2006

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. 99 Pine Street, 5th Floor Albany, NY 12207-2776

Re:

9671 Thomas J. Urbelis TTEE, David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust, U/A 8/4/04

Dear Sirs:

Please accept this letter as authorization to wire \$92,105.00 from the above referenced account to:

BANK NAME:

M&TBank

ABA#:

0046

FOR CREDIT TO:

David L. Smith

ACCOUNT#:

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

X Them fully Trustee Thomas J. Proclis - TTEE



McGinnSmith

Investment Bunkers . Investment Brokers

6 Execurive Park Dr. Clifton Park, NY 12065 518-348-0060 Fax 518-348-0107 www.mcginnsmith.com

February 23, 2007

American Stock Transfer Atm: Paula Carapoli VLA FACSIMILE: 718-921-8331

50,000 shares of Deerfield Triarc Cap Corp. Com. ACCD INVS

Cusip# 244572202

David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrev. Tr. U/A 8/4/04

Dear Paula.

The above referenced client would like to convert their Deerfield Cap. Corp. Com. Accredited Investor shares to the common shares of Deerfield Triarc Cap. Corp., cusip# 244572301.

We will deliver the above shares via DWAC today 2/23/07 to Transfer Agent number 2941 from National Financial Services DTC# 0226.

Once converted please deliver the shares back to our client's account at NFS per the following instructions.

DWAC to:

National Financial Services

DTC# 0226

9671 Name: Thomas Urbelis TTEE

David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrev. Trust

U/A 8/4/04

Please contact me with any questions regarding this matter and thank you for your prompt attention to this transaction.

Sincerely,

لمانا

David C. McOuads

Operations Manager

02/23/07 FRI 11:22 ITI/RI NO \$389]

FRI 12:26 [TX/RX NO 8391]

URBELIS & FIELDSTEEL, LLP 155 FEDERAL STREET BOSTON, MA 02110

Telephone: (617) 338-2200 Telecopier: (617) 338-0122

Andover Telephone: (978) 475-4552

FAX COVER SHEET

TO:

Georgia

FAX:

(518) 449-4894

FROM:

Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq.

PHONE:

(617) 338-2200

DATE:

February 23, 2007

Number of pages including cover sheet:

. . .

Message:

I will put the original signature page in the mail to you today.

To: Dave M'Quade Please Deliver to him SSAP

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMENATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROMBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

 \mathcal{Z}^{i}

MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC. 6 EXECUTIVE PARK DR. CLIFTON PARK, NY 12065

PHONE: 518-348-0060 FAX: 518-348-0107

PA	CSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
то:	FROM
Geogra	Due M'C
COMPANY:	DATE: 2/22/07
FAX NUMBER:	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
<u> </u>	2
PHONE NUMBER:	
RE:	•
	••
	,)
	:
URGENT FOR REVIEW	☐ PLEASE COMMENT ☐ PLEASE REPLY ☐ PLEASE RECYCLE
	. SII. باستان
OTES/COMMENTS:	
	A.A.
0	
Dh. a Cax	this to Tom Whelis for
Please Tax	
lim to sign	+ for x back
um to sign	1 1000
	L. F
This is	Very important.
.,	"PR" ;
·	
-ax hack to A	re once signed
70 0001-10	1
	Make,
	Make,
· .	
	Due
	At the second of
	•

April 11, 2008

Dear Sirs:

Please accept this letter as authorization to wire \$110,636,00 from the David L Smith & Lynn A Smith Irrev Trust account 1-800 to the following bank account:

Bank: M&T Bank

ABA#: 0046

A/C#: 99.65

Account Name: David L Smith

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas Urbelis

Trustee

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT 30 Fee 19

5, 26 * W W 7889 14623

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 13 of 31

Foreal 9'-

McGinnSmith &Company, Inc.

99 Pine Street, 5th Floor Albany, NY 12207 Fax number: 518-449-4894 Phone number: 518-449-5131

•	FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
TO: Dave	FROM: John
COMPANY:	DATE: 4/15/08
FAX NUMBER:	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
PHONE:	SENDER'S PHONE NUMBER:
	518- <i>44</i> 0-5131

Lot for vice on Tysken

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

THE DOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE RECEPIENT NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.

INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, David L. Smith and Lynn A. Smith of Saratoga Springs, New York, on behalf of ourselves and our heirs, devisees and assigns, jointly and severally hereby agree to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Thomas J. Urbelis of 6 Eastman Road, Andover, Massachusetts individually and as Trustee of the David L. Smith and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust dated August 4, 2004, of and from any and all claims, actions, compensation, obligations, tax assessments, liabilities, demands, contracts, agreements, judgments, at law and in equivalent whether in existence now or which may accrue in the future, arising out of or related to the David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust dated August 4, 2004 with Thomas J. Urbelis, Trustee, including but not limited to, financial transactions and obligations with National Financial Services LLC, McGinn Smith & Co., Inc., and any and all other financial institutions and government authorities.

David L. Smith

Date

Ann A. Smith

PLAINTIFFS EXHIBIT 3/ PR ID 6-1-10

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 16 of 31

Thomas J. Urbelis

From: To: System Administrator

Sent:

gsmith@rmrwm.com Thursday, April 22, 2010 8:57 AM

Subject:

Undeliverable: David and Lynn Smith Trust

Your message did not reach some or all of the intended recipients.

Subject:

David and Lynn Smith Trust

Sent:

4/22/2010 8:56 AM

The following recipient(s) could not be reached:

gsmith@rmrwm.com on 4/22/2010 8:57 AM

There was a SMTP communication problem with the recipient's email server. Please contact your system administrator. <urf-start-law.int #5.5.0 smtp;550 invalid mailbox>

Transfer of Assets F		STATOMICAL CO	HENSIN National Financial Sequentity in the
1. Receiving Account Info	rmation	2. Accoun	t Being Transferred
MSA 069671		SMITHT	21.41.41.4
Dovid L. Snith & Lynn & Snuth	u Lagar nome	and the second second	
9 6 3 1	-terry 14	Daviol L. S.	with V Lynn A. Smith Josep. TR.
		Calmeraty from the ru	a A . Brisa Sm
and be saily hardise to equipe to the par		Prine Street	Capital Hartners . Atta
·	•	99 Rue St	Albany
RECEIVING ACCOUNT TYPE Chickons		N V	1207
Christia.	dia Kaleum PAA		RING TRANSFERRED Charkons
Rosh Ha.	1.00212 [A]	too toolercust	Fieldennal or Roll area Ma.
Constitution Sample of		PS, his I has Capperate (Sur no	
Ericke IRA F.C.A	řían'	USMA7UTAA hone	Santier Place
is the second of		C.+w	MAN SOM
1 Transfer all areas in Rues	137L20Cl	السند بمستوره ويسرف ويرفون لارار جوران	cutors with the day to the commerce of the unite
and Street Capital Barbars Alland 399,451	Term of Tanad and Appear	Four or note: be Rend to note of to recent of measure;	2 Liquidate CD or Annuly immediately and medicabilities for the part of the strong country for the part of the par
ALL Street Capital A Mars ALL STREET ALL STREET ALL STREET ALL STREET AS STR	Terrary Tandard Assess on and Fund and Assess Granted Golf II	Forest Man Description Thereof of Sending	2 Dispident CD or Annulty immediately and more could technically distributed that they country in the last possible of the last possibl
Required Signature(s). ALL Required Signature(s). ALL Required Signature(s). ALL Required Signature(s).	Terrary Twind and Association and the definition of head and Association of the definition of the defi	Forest Att Der Kind The trace of the forest of the trace	bern 1 2 Utgaldata CD or Annulty immediately and most cools. I collected that I may outer specially be not a boundaries of D or manulty and most cools. I collected that I may outer specially be not a boundaries. 3 Insulction of D or manulty and most cools between the cools. I consider the cools of the
ACL Street Capital A Hars Street Capital Capit	Terrary Tandard Assess on and Fund and Assess Granted Golf II	Forest Att Der Kind The trace of the forest of the trace	Description CD or Annulty immediately and medicabilities that the description of the stray of th
ALL Street Capital A Hars ALL STREET ALLS AND	Terrary Twind and Association and the definition of head and Association of the definition of the defi	Forest Att Der Kind The trace of the forest of the trace	berns Descriptions CD or Annulty immediately and mode cools. I enhanter of the Large outer agree of your and instruction of the Control of
Construction of Harms Advanced To the Construction of Harms Advanced To the Construction of Harms Advanced To the Harms of	Terrary Tandard Association and Association of Female and Association of the Association	Forest AT De Read The reserve of personnel of the reserve of the read of the	been \$ Displication CD or Annuity immediately and medicability that the day near eyes of prices in the cash that all the prices eyes of prices in the Control of the Con
Property Services IIC - HA magnite All Comments of the Comment of	Terrary Tandered Association and Parket and Association of Family and Association and Associat	Forest AT De Read The rest of	J. Liquidata CD or Annulty immediately and most confidential discussion of the strip man open by the one induction of the strip man open by the one induced on the strip of th
Property Services IIC - HA magnite All Comments of the Comment of	Terrary Tandered Association and Parket and Association of Family and Association and Associat	Forest AT De Read The rest of	J. Liquidata CD or Annulty immediately and most confidential discussion of the strip man open by the one induction of the strip man open by the one induced on the strip of th
Pine Street Capital Full to 12/19/1	Terrary Tandered Association and Parket and Association of Family and Association and Associat	Forest AT De Read The rest of	J. Liquidata CD or Annulty immediately and most confidential discussion of the strip man open by the one induction of the strip man open by the one induced on the strip of th
Page Street Capital Ballor Ball	Terrary Tandered Association and Parket and Association of Family and Association and Associat	Forest AT De Read The rest of	bern 1 2 Liquidate CD or Annuity immediately and medicabilities that the data they out a specially for any law of the Comment of the law of the Comment of
Pine Street Capital Full to 12/19/1	The art I will end Associated and As	Forest AT De Read The rest of	Second

if You the Burnsletting and appropriate with a	Differences (nonretirement accounts only) Complete their mode) of the account consecut the account bring I sentence as well as the account owners in a parable than a count of a parable than a parable account a sentence are a parable than a count of a parable than a parable account of a parable account	recount overiors on the NPS recount
" Late of Street of the Sugar of Sand	CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF	Buttony the control of the
Dy signing this teat from belong this ag obligations resulting from NES in Museum	pression and and hold has true that he colors strongs are does a period on the section of the se	
COMPLETE CONTRACTOR	THE RE OF ACCOUNT CARLE	National Section of the Comments of the Commen
Canada Anna Walland	Deta Sanco was 3 gerenano 131-	The transfer of the state of th

6. Account Owner Terms, Conditions and Authorizations

DELIVERING FIRM

DELIVERING FIRM

The second we semiclated in the area across in the Traver's faller was readily to develop from Collecting from Swill but side all assets in our processor. And the Swill but side all assets in our processor in the Part 18th Reliable Skill Ski

If you are has bring to a from the foliation is due to the district. But you BA, Not you BA, Not you BA, Not you be a formal to the foliation of the foliation

Cotton of Assemblingue This By Assemblingue for the sports (VIC) or for redistances recount self-record between housefer the country as	and an instruction on this gain, one of controlled grown grown party better ordered	groundment is a superior of the major
Successive Character Profiles Signature	Dana surrivos	
to the second se		

Martin of Financial Georges (E.C. Martin and 1999). Mar

· MATERIAL STOREGISTON

Fed Ex 7965 8396 0679



National Financial Services Alternative Investments Addendum and Custody Agreement

0	Account	Information
4	- ACCOUNTING	HUGHRANON

Primary Account Holder Name David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Enthyleunian Home Dourid L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Jeer. Tr. 41 8/4/14 Social Security Number or Texpayor ID Number Joint Account Holder in attent Authorized Individual I Tange Thomas J. Urbelis TIEE

Addendum to Agreement

This is an addendum to the Customer Agreement ("Addendum") between your and National Francial Savices ILC ("NES") and, if applicable, Fidelity Managament Rust Company (solocitics), "Fidelity"), governing the Account solestead above ("Account"), by signing belong you beneby client Fidelity to custody certain publicly or non-publicly traded elements or research assets ("Aboutable investments"), which you, or your brokertheless, may from finne to time client Fidelity to hold, purchase, or sections, its your Account. If you wish so hold, purchase, or sections the Alternative Investments is more from one account, you must complete a separate Alternative Investments Addendum and Custody Agreement for each account.

Picietty agrees to hold Alternative investments in your Account solely in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Addisnature, the Customer

Scope and Allocation of Responsibilities

a. Your Responsibilities

A Your Responsibilities
You acknowledge that you and your brokerication will have the sole responsibility for the encodingnt, reviews and menagement of the Alexandre Investment. You and your brokerication in supponsibility for descending the appropriateness and exhibiting of the Alexandre Anaestronists and for severing the terms of all oliving and disclosure documents and agreements alreading or pertaining to the Alexandre Investments, and for maniforing the Alexandre Investments for any conversion or exercise options or other corporate actions. You and your businessissions are also responsible for monitoring your Account statements to confirm the accuracy of any information relating to the Alexandre Investments and the required payment due to you or from you relating to the Alexandre Investments and the required payment due to you or from you relating to the Alexandre Investments.

the Assertative environments. If the Account is an IRA, money purchase or profit sharing plan, other than a Promise Select Returnment Plan, you and your broken-deeler seame full ecoponishing for energy and electrosis environ properly held in such IRASI, money purchase plants, or profits having plants of the governing size had in accordance with the issess and conclusions of the governing IRA Custodial Agracomont or applicable neterment plant documential.

If the Account is an IRA, money purchase or profit shading plan, you advisolated that you assume full responsibility for reviewing the terms of the investment to orace to the transfer and the following the terms of the investment to orace to the first plan of the

and ERSA. In addition, you represent that you assume full responsibility for solid-ying applicable 65 millimum distribution requirements, reducitly and valuation challenges applicable to Abstrative threatments.

b. Fidelity's Responsibilities

b. Fidelity's Responsibilities
You acknowledge that Fidelity shall implament instructions it receives from
you and/or your brokes/dealer to hold, purchase, or recleans the Alternative
investments. Fidelity is not recorded from the expression or substitity of the Alternative investments or say other investments for say other investments are say other investments in security or documentation requesting the Alternative Investments
required by Fidelity will be used solely for internativorational purposes.
Fidelity shall not undersale to review or assures responsibility for the terms
and cardillons or contents to the first in such documentation, including, but
not finited to, appropriateness or substitity sesticitions of conversity, right
of transfer, financial stotements, or the adequacy of classicsuse or
correlations with applicable laws, rules and regulations.

You acknowledge that Fidelity shall have no responsibilities with respect to the Altomotive investments other than:

- to hold the Altoristive investments in nominee's name or, if applicable,
- to purchase or recleam if a Attenuative investments in accordance with your and/or your brokeviolation's instructions, subject to satisfaction of indulty's accordy requirements:
- to redail the Alamesia's Musimines on Account statements in such from as Fidelity may cleam appropriate;
- to credit the Account with any earnings or principal payments received with regard to the Altomative Investments:
- when required by lave to forward to you any issuer communications received by Fiderky with respect to the Alternative Investments; and



Scope and Allocation of Responsibilities (Continued)

to perform the cuties of the IRA Custodian or Trustee of the money purchase or profit sharing plan in accordance with the came of the Premiere Select IRA Custodial Agreement and Dischouse Statement or Premiere Soloci Retirement Plan and Trust Agreement governing your Account, as applicable.

Wakitation and Reporting of Alternative Investments

General Terms

a. General lierns

You achterisable and square (1) that Aliannative invasiments that are not publicly rected generally lack a liquid warket and that the value of such Aliannative invasions may be difficult to securisit; and (2) that any certificated value enfocace on your Account statement is for informational purposes only may not be cursuit, and may be significantly different than the actual required value or the flourisation where it such Aliannative I sho Account is a Prantisan Select IBA or Promitive Select Instantant that Teleting as Controlled Plan, you further adminished and understand that Teleting as Custodian of your Prantiser Select IBA or as further originary that Teleting as Radiannate Plan, is suggisted to provide a report of cartain transactions, as well as the far market value of your Account in accordance with IRS requirements, as applicable.

b. Source of Valuation and Reporting

mative investments shall be valued and displayed as follows:

- If Attenuative investments are publicly studed. Pictuity will display the market price on your Account statement per its normal practices.
- if a valuation is not easily economistic strough its normal pricing practices, Fidelity will exquest valuation from a shid-party pricing variour shot Fidelity deems appropriate in its scie cliention.
- If a valuation is not acceptainable through a third-party pricing variety. Fidulity will, either charchy or through your broken-basis; request a valuation from the gargest partner, manager or issues in a faste and manner acceptable to Fidulity.

Holity shall have no responsibility for nor close Pidelty review or guarantee the second of any volution, even if the what for message the second of any volution, even if the what for message the second from a third party patricy vender selected by Pidelty. Pidelty will not confirm, and as a chemistre desirate any Abstraction Transmission unlated. You failure understand if your Account is a Persission Select. Pidelty may be required to value the Abstractive Resissance patricts a distribution from such Account and that such valueties may delay any requested distributions from your Account, including retermum required distributions.

You acknowledge that Ridality is accepting custody of the Alternative Investments as an accommodation to your express instructions to hold the Alternative Investments in your Account as indicated above. To compensate Pickely for processing and other coles associated with Alternative Investments, you agree to pay Ridelity certain less as exterior below. These sees are in actifice to the structed commissions and account fees application to your Account as described in the Account Application, Account Agreement or related documentation.

All Customer Fees sendested with the Alternative Investments, as defined below will be debited from your Account. If you wish to have the Customer Fees debited from a secondary non-redisement Brokerage Account, please provide the Account transfer have

If a secondary non-vestionnest Brokerage-Account is not psovided, such fees will be debited from your Account By signing this form, your learnly Instead NPS (and in the case of an Account that is a Feening Select RA or Free fees Solect Rollemont. Firm—NPS as agent for Fidelity Maragament Russ Company to deduct the above miseasoned Casterner Fees from your Account. You may terminate this fee-deduction authorises on any termination shall not affect any obligation or healthy ariting prior to Section Property of the fee deduction authorises of the fee deduction authorization, any applicable fees will be deducted from the accountly holding the positions.

6/11/

a. Customer Pees Applicable to Alternative Investments Yransfers/Fie-registrations

Armusi Alternative Investment Custody and Valuation Fee

\$20.00 per transaction

\$70,00 per position (Movimum charge of \$60,00 per account / 3 positions) Please note: Outcomer Foos custimed above will not apply to products that contract to pay an origining fee to Fidulity for shareholder services it provides on behalf of the product. Fidulity reserves the right to modify the fix of products it makes available vicinotic such Customer Fees.

6 Admowledgement of Risk

To induce Rickly to custody the Alternative Investments you havely acknowledge and against the Rickly will use its best dions incomention with performing the functions required heads and that Rickly summes no repossibility whatesease for velicity, accuracy or enformability whatesease for velicity, accuracy or enformability with the countries of the Alternative Investments. Your advantage that investing in publicity or non-publicity traded securities, including the Alternative Investments in your Account, can be very risky. You addressedge that you and your brotandelesser are responsible for

determining the nature, potential value, and suitability Aharradive investments. Fidelity has not provided any ad guidance on the suitability of the Aharradive investments for you Account, or unke of the Aharradive investments. The action who cartain Aharradive investments may not be covered by SIPC or additional insurance coverage in excess of SIPC otherwise aveilable by NPC.

Inclemnification an	d Hold Harmless		
ell losses, liabilities, clomondis, taxtas ading out of any actions is horowish, which are not cause misconducts. You further agrees to any consoquences of your any productions but not believe to	agree to indemnify and hold Fidelity, its loss, directors, employees and agains, and loss, directors, employees and agains, and analysis, hambers from and against any and delates and asparess, attorneys' loss, and sy Fidelity gas, or your agents an connection by Fidelity's gase medigence or williable today hambers from a fine of the fidelity hambers from a fine of the fidelity hambers from a fine of the fidelity hambers from the fidelity hambers from the fidelity hambers from the fidelity hambers of any lind, information enough the officers or amployees, or any valuation	alto agree to inclaminity consequences relating to including, but not limited fidelity by a third-party pr any other pilding entitle. I Addingturn and shall be	ince, fourd or misopropriation of funds by aded antity, its officers, employees or agents and hold: Felding harmless from any an other valuation of the Atomotive Investra to, cloims sating out of valuations provide iting vandar, gonard pasters, energies, in his provision with survive the termination of binding upon, and huse to the benefit of, a on, assigns, hears, and posonal representation
3 Termination			
You acknowledge that this Add terminated by either porty at an parties on the Addendura. In a cooperate in the prompt there!	enchms and Custody Agreement may be by three upon withen notice to the other he event of termination, all putters will lion of such Alemasive Investments to		choice and the terms of Socien 5 (Femil, Sec High) and Section 7 (inclemnification and I- 1. respect to any Alternative Investments Ful- tration.
Acknowledgement	and Signature(s)		
Addention, You admoving the consult a tax adder before on Alternative Investments. You have	y acknowledge that you have read, and by the terms and conditions in this at you have been advised by Printly to replaining any termediction involving the not received any tax advice form Erdelly		respriments the fee deduction authorises doe to Ridelly. Such termination shell not of larg paids to termination. You also agree to p
	n is neither allowed nor disellowed by the r instruct Fidelity to dobit the applicable	Should any adverse consequently you Altomative investments, you This agreement is binding o	unces medicfrom any transction involving I It will not hold Pidality responsible in any vi It transcess and perform
Primery Account Holder Signature Promiere Select Retirement Plen Participant	The grad; Trustee		Dan / Z-27-Z 0 08
Joint Account Haltier Signature			0000
Joint Account Holder Signature			044
For Practice Select Authornerst Pl	en Account Holdens		
		Notionant Plan Account, the	on the Simpleyer administering the Premier
If the account referenced in Section Select Retirement from must also also terms and conclutes in this Active decuments for the Alemantice invest framities Select Betterment Flan an prohibited sensetion as defined a visualization of the plan in plan is a conclusion with open he plan is a conclusion with other clar.	n below by signing bulbs, you hareby add rouns. You admonstage that you assume ment and you ensure: I) dust all encurities he of that Agreement governing the Accoun- ncier Bross and the MC and related ag- plicable laws, rules and regulations, includi- 2000000 laws, rules and regulations, includi- 2000000000000000000000000000000000000	full responsibility for review old in the Account see in eco- ity 2) that maintaining the A stations, interpretations and ty IRC and ERISA; and 4) that	, in consecut, and agains to be bound by thing the tomes of all offering and disclosus ordering and conditions of the terms and conditions of the terms and conditions of the terms the investment does not consider a guidenon; 2) their holding the Aberrack syou understand your obtained to conse
If the account referenced in Section Select Retirement Floor must also allo terms and conclines in this Action decounterful to the Action of the American Select Retirement Floor and prohibited temporal as defined unrestrients is in compliance with appropriate in accordance with span cloquidity and veluation challenges appropriately and veluation challenges appropriately Signature	17 of this Addendum is a Premiere Seloct in below By signing bollow, you hereby edd solow. You admonstedge that you assume ment and you ensure: It shat all anounties in it has Agreement governing the Agroun notice State and the IRC and resided ex- plicable laws, rules and regulations, including comments, including the plan requirement to ficable to Alternative Internation.	full responsibility for resign and in the Account see in eco to 2) that maintaining the publishment in the properties and g IRC and ERISA; and 4) the apply minimum classification	in unrecook and agains to be bound by the ing the toms or all ollering and clicking schance with the terms and conditions of the branche investment does not constitute a guidence; 3) that holding the Albertache tyou understand your deligation to oppose a requirement, notwinstanding the unique

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 24 of 31

From:

Mcquade, David <mcquaded@mcginnsmith.com>

Sent:

Monday, April 13, 2009 7:24 PM (GMT)

To:

Smith, David <smithd@mcginnsmith.com>

Subject:

Smith Trust LOA.doc

Attach:

Smith Trust LOA.doc

size=2>Dave,

size=2>

Please have Tom Urbells sign this LOA. I'm sure Georgia can fax it to him and then he can fax it back.

Then it just needs to be filed.

size=2>

FYI - I have your checks!!!

size=2>

Dave McQuade

size=2>



MGS Email 0358952

April 13, 2009

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. 99 Pine Street, 5th Floor Albany, NY 12207

671 Thomas Utbelis Trustee; David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irrev Trust U/A 8/4/04

Dear Sirs,

Please accept this letter as your authorization to issue two checks from the above account as follows:

\$32,987.00 payable to "United States Treasury" \$8,570.00 payable to "New York State Income Tax"

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas Urbelis - Trustee

April 22, 2010

FedEx

David and Lynn Smith 2 Rolling Brook Drive Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

> RE: David A. & Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A dated August 4, 2004

Dear Dave and Lynn:

I hereby resign as Trustee of the above-referenced Trust. This resignation shall take effect on May 27, 2010.

Very truly yours,

Thomas J. Urbelis, Trustee

6 Eastman Road Andover, MA 01810

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Suffolk, ss.

On this 22nd day of April, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Thomas J. Urbelis proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document in my presence and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Kelly M. Patterson, Notary Public My Commission Expires: 3/1/13

> Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires March 1, 2013

KELLY M. PATTERSON

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
34 FOR ID

RETAIN THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECURDS.

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 29 of 31



Tracking no.: 8571	01111927	Select time format: 12H	
Delivered	Del Signed for by: Si	ivered gnature not required	
Shipment Dates		Destination	
Ship date Apr 22, 201 Delivery date Apr 23,	0 2010 10:31 AM	Proof of Delivery	
Shipment Facts	abilitation of arrange of a fig. abilitationally place or upda to take for abilitation expensions regard by take or updates.	Maries C. In the Anti-American State of Maries admirate in the Anti-American Anti-American Control of Maries and American Co	en e hannadir (en en man timo ana pinagraphia en e en anterioria de la como e para e entre o disconsidera de A manuscar de aparesa de Aparesa de Aparesa de Manuscario de Aparesa de Aparesa de Companyo de Companyo de Comp
Service type	Standard Envelope	Delivered to Re	esidence
All shipment travel activity	can Time		
Select time zone: Local S All shipment travel activity Date/Time	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc Activity	ation Lòcation	. Details
Select time zone: Local S All shipment travel activity Date/Time Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc Activity Delivered		Details Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address - release authorized
Select time zone: Local S Ni shipment travel activity Date/Time Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM Apr 23, 2010 8:04 AM	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc Activity		Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address
Select time zone: Local S All shipment travel activity Date/Time Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM Apr 23, 2010 8:04 AM	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc Activity Delivered	Location	Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address
Select time zone: Local S All shipment travel activity Date/Time Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM Apr 23, 2010 8:04 AM Apr 23, 2010 7:02 AM	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc	Löcation MENANDS, NY MENANDS, NY	Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address
Select time zone: Local S Ali shipment travel activity Date/Time Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM Apr 23, 2010 8:04 AM Apr 23, 2010 7:02 AM Apr 23, 2010 3:00 AM	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc Activity	Location MENANDS, NY MENANDS, NY NEWARK, NJ	Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address
Select time zone: Local S	can Time / is displayed in local time for the loc	Löcation MENANDS, NY MENANDS, NY	Left at front door. Package delivered to recipient address

Thomas J. Urbelis

From:

Brian Mayer [bmayer@rmrwm.com]

Sent:

Thursday, April 15, 2010 2:02 PM

To:

Thomas J. Urbelis

Subject: .

April 15- LOA

Attachments: April 15- LOA.doc

Thomas:

Please sign and fax back to 212-202-6097.

Thank you.

Brian T. Mayer
Managing Partner
RMR Wealth Management, LLC
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
P: 212-785-4377
F: 212-202-6097
bmayer@rmrwm.com

